The MACC results of bulk carriers (61–63K DWT) for the changing average price
of conventional fuel (LSFO) in the scenarios of a 50% decrease, a 50% increase, a 100%
increase, and a 150% increase are illustrated in Figures 7–10. The changes in MAC value for
various abatement measures under the sensitivity analysis on LSFO price carbon price are
summarized in Table 8.

18

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2024, 12, 743

(a) (b)

Figure 7. MACC results for bulk carriers (LSFO price decrease 50%). (a) Energy efficiency measures.
(b) Alternative fuels.

(a) (b)

Figure 8. MACC results for bulk carriers (LSFO price increase 50%). (a) Energy efficiency measures.
(b) Alternative fuels.

(a) (b)

Figure 9. MACC results for bulk carriers (LSFO price increase 100%). (a) Energy efficiency measures.
(b) Alternative fuels.

19

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2024, 12, 743

(a) (b)

Figure 10. MACC results for bulk carriers (LSFO price increase 150%). (a) Energy efficiency measures.
(b) Alternative fuels.

Table 8. Changes in MAC value for various abatement measures under sensitivity analysis on
LSFO price.

Category Ranking
(Baseline)

Abatement Measures

LSFO Price (% Change from Baseline)

−50%
Baseline

(455 USD/t)
+50% +100% +150%

MAC (USD/tCO2e)

Energy efficiency
measures

1 Slow steaming −71 −143 −214 −285 −357

2 Optimized water flow of hull
openings −64 −136 −207 −278 −350

3 Optimization of Trim and Ballast −62 −134 −205 −277 −348
4 Propeller maintenance −60 −131 −203 −274 −346
5 Propeller boss cap with fins −52 −123 −194 −266 −337
6 Main engine tuning −42 −113 −184 −256 −327
7 Rigid sails −41 −112 −183 −255 −326
8 Hull coating 5 −66 −137 −209 −280
9 Air lubrication 13 −59 −130 −201 −273
10 Flettner rotors 46 −25 −96 −167 −239
11 Speed control of pumps and fans 151 80 8 −63 −134
12 Waste heat recovery 495 424 353 281 210

Alternative fuels

1 LNG 482 45 −392 −829 −1266
2 Bio-methanol 355 284 212 141 68
3 Bio-LNG 382 303 225 147 69
4 E-ammonia 412 352 291 230 169
5 E-methanol 648 584 520 456 334
6 HVO 922 776 629 482 392

In the LSFO price decrease 50% scenario, the emission reduction potential from the ap-
plication of cost-effective measures decreases from 40% to 32% compared with the baseline
MACC. All of the energy efficiency measures experience a decrease in cost-effectiveness,
while their ranking remains the same as the baseline scenario. Furthermore, hull coating,
air lubrication, and Flettner rotors transform from cost-effective measures to cost-positive
measures. For alternative fuels, the cost-effectiveness of all alternative fuels present a
significant decrease, and the order of cost-effectiveness is as follows: bio-methanol, bio-